

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND
THE CONCORD MONITOR

v.

CITY OF CONCORD

Docket No. 2020-0036

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal From Merrimack County Superior Court
Docket No. 217-2019-CV-00462

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
AND THE *CONCORD MONITOR*

Gilles R. Bissonnette (N.H. Bar No. 265393)
Henry R. Klementowicz (N.H. Bar No. 21177)
(presenting oral argument)

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE FOUNDATION

18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301

Tel. 603.333.2201

gilles@aclu-nh.org

henry@aclu-nh.org

October 22, 2020

15 Minute Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE CITY HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE
 REDACTED INFORMATION IS EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE 5

 II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED CITY’S MOTION
 FOR AN *EX PARTE* HEARING 8

 A. *The National Security Concerns Present in Federal Cases the
 City Cites Do Not Justify an Ex Parte Hearing in This Case* 9

 B. *The New Hampshire Cases The City Cites Outside the Public
 Record Context Show The Procedure Employed Here Was
 Inappropriate*..... 12

 C. *The Transcriptionist’s Error In Releasing the Transcript Did Not
 Cause Prejudice*..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

38 Endicott St. N., LLC v. State Fire Marshall, 163 N.H. 656 (2012)..... 5, 6

Andrews v. Balt. City Police Dep’t., No. 18-1953, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 9641 (4th Cir. Mar. 27, 2020) 7

Belknap v. State, 426 P.3d 1156 (Alaska Ct. App. 2018)..... 7

Doyle v. FBI, 722 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1983) 11, 12

Elec. Privacy Info v. FBI, 72 F. Supp. 3d. 338 (D. D.C. 2014) 7

Fillmore v. Fillmore, 147 N.H. 283 (2001)..... 13

In re Morrill, 147 N.H. 116 (2001) 12, 13

Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001) 7

Lion Raisins v. U.S. Dept. of Agric., 354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004) 11, 12

Murray v. N.H. Div. of State Police, 154 N.H. 579 (2006)..... 5

N.Y. Times v. FBI, 297 F. Supp. 3d 435 (S.D.N.Y 2017) 10, 12

N.Y. Times v. U.S. Department of Justice, 806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015) 10

Osiomwan v. United States, ELH-12-0265, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200033 (D. Md. Nov. 26, 2018) 7

Pollard v. FBI, 705 F.2d 1151 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 9, 11

State v. Kibby, 170 N.H. 255 (2017) 13

Stevenson v. IRS, 629 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1980) 11

Union Leader Corp. v. City of Nashua, 141 N.H. 473 (1996)..... 9

United States v. Estevez, 961 F.3d 519 (2nd Cir. 2020)..... 7

United States v. Hood, 920 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2019) 7

United States v. Morel, 922 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019), 7

United States v. Patrick, 842 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 7

Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency, 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) 11

STATUTES

RSA 173-B:4 13
RSA 173-B:8 13
RSA 604-A:6 13
RSA ch. 91-A 12
